Board of Appeals, Town of Georgetown

Minutes of September 11, 2009, Hearing


BOARD OF APPEALS, TOWN OF GEORGETOWN

September 11, 2009 Minutes
Hearing on Variance Appeal by Richard P. and Carol J. Start, 22 Lewis Road for relief of road setback requirements needed to construct an accessory structure and related matters (map U-14, Lot 022).

Present.

Board of Appeals:  Kate MacKay (KMK), Dave Fluharty (DF), Jack Swift (JS), Ole Jaeger (OJ), and Lindsay Dorney (LD), full members
Others Present:  Robert Trabona (RT), Code Enforcement Officer (CEO)
Richard P. Start (RS)  and Carol J. Start, applicants
The Hearing was called to order at 10:00 am by Chair MacKay, who declared a quorum.  Chair MacKay stated that the purpose of the hearing is to act on the Richard and Carol Start variance appeal from the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance (SZO) Section 15.B. (11)(a) regarding road setback.  Chair MacKay also stated that the Maine DEP has not replied to the application, indicating that they have no issues with this application, and that the Board agreed to waive the time limit requirement for this appeal.  Chair MacKay explained the process for the hearing, and that it will reconvene on September 17, 2009 at 2:30 pm to review the minutes and form a preliminary decision.  On Thursday, Sept. 24, 2009, at 2:30 the Board will sign the decision.
Mr. Start began by stating he had no new information, and that an addendum was submitted with the application.  He stated that he is seeking a reasonable return on his land based on the usage of it now, which is that he is self-employed as a property manager.  In the current configuration of his house, there is no place to store his tools needed for the business, which are being stored in his house.  His furniture is being stored in a facility for which he pays $184.00/month.  He acknowledged that there are unique circumstances to his property as most of his house is within 50 feet of the setback.  He said he looked at Five Islands, Bay Point, Robinhood and Georgetown Center, and many places have a 50foot setback that would have made it impossible for their current additions to their primary structures.  He further stated that no previous owner has any claims on his property, and that he has been told that his is in new territory.

Board members asked questions of Mr. Start and Mr. Trabona:

JS:   What are you going to do about lot coverage?  You already exceed 20%, and you should try to reduce the present lot coverage.

RS:  Based on calculations by Bob Trabona, more of the driveway can be taken out if we need to so that the coverage is more acceptable.

KMK:  Where you park, whether it’s dirt or tar, is still impervious.

RS:  I can take out enough, about 2-3% to make it acceptable.

KMK:  if you take up some of the pavement, leaving enough for the car, you will be over 20% but less than you are now?

RT:  It is now 26.9% and will be reduced to 22.9, with 60% of the blacktop removed, with a net reduction of impervious area, including the shed.

OJ:  Have you taken into consideration in your calculations that a certain amount of the asphalt is being covered by the shed?

RT:  22.9 % will be slightly more if the shed is sitting on asphalt – a portion of the ground is covered by the shed, but it will be less than it is now.

RS:  Bob and I agreed that we could change things to make it more appealing, and if we have to re-visit the siting, we will do it.

RT:  I do have a statement for the record, and that I have a concern regarding the validity of this hearing, and that the Board has no justification for your decision.  I believe that the Board is in defiance of your own ordinance and I would like to submit a written statement.  

The Chair stated that a statement is fine as long as we don’t address timeliness, as that issue has been dealt with previously. 
Motion:  that the Board will not hear any statement regarding timelines.

Moved by J. Swift; second by L. Dorney

Vote:  approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

RT:  I disagree with your decision, but to move forward…. The Starts submitted an application for a shed on their property and in accordance of the SZO, Section 15.B.11, I informed them that I don’t have the authority to make that decision because it would be in violation of that section and it would be too close to the centerline of the road. After discussion with the Planning Board, the only way forward was to submit an appeal request for a variance because that’s the only thing the ordinance allows.  Unfortunately, I cannot support the granting of the variance because in section 16.H.2.c.ii under appeals, page 20, it says variances may be granted under certain conditions.  A strict application would result in undue hardship.  

The Chair stated that our job is fact finding, and opinions are not facts.  Chair MacKay stated that it is the job of the Board to interpret the ordinance.  J. Swift further stated that the town could appeal the Board’s decision based on the interpretation of the CEO. 

KMK:  Are you confident about your lot coverage calculations?

RT:  They have been done to the best of my ability and are as accurate as they can be at this time without doing a survey.  The Planning Board has had a discussion regarding changing the SZO for lots like this, and would give a variable setback from the road.

KMK:  However, landowners can come to the BOA so that we can grant or deny an appeal for a variance within certain criteria.

LD:  Mr. Start, you stated that your preferred site is near the road; do you have an alternate site?

RS:  Near the road is the preferred site, but the alternate site would put us in the same situation as we are now.  I’m in strange territory:  I have a structure that doesn’t need a permit, yet here I am asking for a variance.  Right now, time is of the essence because I’m paying for storage for our furniture.
LD:  You stated that you read the MMA Manual; did you?

RS:  Yes, I did, but I found it ponderous.

OJ:  Has anyone found cases where a variance had been granted similar to this one?

RS:  No, I have not.  The practice has just to put them up.  Look at the small sheds by the road for school children waiting for the bus.

OJ:  Don’t they have an exemption?

RT:  I am not aware of exemptions granted by the Town, and I have not done research about the State.  Georgetown has denied variances in other situations because it didn’t meet the setback requirements.  Virtually any place they put a shed on their property will be in violation of setback requirements in SZO, which needs to be changed to accommodate property owners.

OJ:  I would like the Board to do some research on this.

RS:  Diagonally across from my lot is a shed.  It is the same size and pre-dates this ordinance, but that’s what went on before.

OJ:  A variance was not granted to put the shed in that location?

RS:  No, it was just put up.

JS:  How far from the centerline of the road?

RS:  About 17-18 feet; the sketch is the current situation you saw this morning.
OJ:  17 or 17.5 feet – it doesn’t matter.  You still have a problem.

RS:  What has been done before is that you would just put up your shed.  (Mr. Start submitted a photograph showing a shed by the road.)  Sheds were just put up.
LD:  You are using this shed solely for business?

RS:  You saw our former living room packed with equipment that should be in a storage shed.

The Chair asked if there were any additional questions, and then declared the hearing closed. 

KMK:  Ole, what research are you referring to?

OJ:  I’m not clear about what limitations we have as to granting a variance or not.  We can’t get the answers here and now, but we should find out.  I don’t know if we have the authority to grant reductions in setback requirements from the road.

DF:  Are you most concerned regarding Conclusions of Law?

JS:  The SZO says that the powers of the BOA include variances and may be granted for lot coverage, setback requirements and the four hardship requirements.  We can grant a variance if they meet the variance conditions.  It is our job to determine if the variance appeal meets the conditions.
DF:  I have some suggestions for Findings of Fact to begin our discussion.  

Mr. Fluharty read his suggestions for eight Findings of Fact.  
OJ:  We need to add that this is a nonconforming lot of record.

JS:  It is because the lot existed prior to 1974.
KMK:  It should be included in the Finding of Fact.  Mr. Trabona, do you believe this a nonconforming lot of record?
RT:  Yes, I do.

DF:  A nonconforming lot of record is not defined in the ordinance.  Do we have this information in front of us that this is the case?

OJ:  A nonconforming lot of record is a legal definition that gives us some leeway.

JS:  A nonconforming lot, in the SZO, is a single lot of record, at the effective date of this ordinance, Section C.12, and does not meet the requirements of the ordinance.    
Findings of Fact #1-8:
1. Applicants Richard P. and Carol J. Start, owners of Lot 14U-022, a nonconforming lot of record, at 22 Lewis Road, submitted a request for a variance on July 20, 2009, and supplemental information on August 5, 2009.

2. The appellants propose to construct an 8 foot by 12 foot storage shed on their property. 

3. All structures, existing and proposed, are located within the limited residential/recreational district of the Shoreland Zone.

4. The Code Enforcement Officer informed the appellants that he could not approve their building permit request because the proposed accessory structure is approximately 17 feet from the center line of Lewis Road, and thus in violation of the 50 foot setback required in Shoreland Zoning Ordinance ¶ 15.B.(11).
5. The appellants request a variance from the 50 foot setback.

6. On August 15, 2009, the Board of Appeals Secretary forwarded the application and additional information to the Commissioner, Department of Environmental Protection.  The Board has not received a reply.

7. The Code Enforcement Officer had also calculated lot coverage, and found that the existing structures and blacktop exceed the 20% limit of Shoreland Zoning Ordinance ¶15.B. (10), and the proposed structure would increase non-conformance.

8. The appellants propose to replace with vegetation approximately 448 square feet of existing blacktop, an area greater than the 96 square feet footprint of the proposed storage shed.

Motion:  that Findings of Fact #1-8 be accepted.

Moved by D. Fluharty; Second by L. Dorney
Vote:  Approved, 5-0

Mr. Fluharty read the remainder of his suggested Findings of Fact for discussion.

9. The applicants state the following as the rationale for granting the requested variance:
Reasonable Return – the property as it stands cannot yield a reasonable return relative to its use.  The need for a storage shed only came to light after we started a property management business in 2005.  Now we find that we need such a storage shed to sustain a property management business, something that was not a factor when we bought the property in 1991 and moved here in 2003.

What is to be our living room is where we store the tools, materials, and other implements that are used in our property management business.  We are now paying $184.00 each month to store our furniture and accessories for our living room until the tools, etc. can be moved out.

Unique Circumstances of the Property – the circumstances of the property make it impossible to put the shed anywhere on the property that is outside of either the road setback or 75 feet from the waterline as defined in the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance.

Essential Character of the Locality – the proposed shed will not alter the character of the locality; and in fact, is in very much in keeping its surroundings.

Action Taken by the Applicant or Prior Owner – the hardship is not the result of the applicants or prior owners.

Motion:  to accept Finding of Fact #9.

Moved by O. Jaeger, Second by L. Dorney
Vote:  Approved, 5-0

10. The site visit confirms that the living room and family room are now being used for storing tools and materials used in the business.

Motion:  to accept Finding of Fact #10.

Moved by L. Dorney; Second by D. Fluharty

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

11. Other buildings in the locality violate the 50 foot road center line setback, including a shed across the road, a shed near Old School House Road, and the house at 18 Lewis Road.

Motion:  to accept Finding of Fact #11.

Moved by D. Fluharty, Second by L. Dorney
Vote:  Approved, 5-0

The Chair asked if there were any additional Findings of Fact; none were offered.

JS:  We can now proceed to the Conclusions of Law.

OJ:  I am not prepared for this.

DF:  We have had other variance requests.  Are we researching the rationale in these cases?  

OJ:  I think this falls under the nonconforming lot of record, which allows us different things to do.  We need to find out if we have authority to do this – what are the limitations?  Can we say you can have relief from the 50 foot setback, which is the real issue here, because the lot coverage has been taken care of  through the driveway -- can we indeed reduce the setback from the road?  The deadline for considering a nonconforming lot of record, in the ordinance is March, 1974.

DF:  If it was a nonconforming lot of record, what latitude does that give us that we don’t have if it’s not a nonconforming lot of record?
KMK:  it is not clear to me what the difference is.

OJ:  We’ve had cases where permits were granted based on nonconforming lots of record, and it was not the case and not legal.  We need to be sure that we are using this in the correct context.  
JS:  Mr. Start, your deed, 1991, refers to two parcels of land.  Parcel #1 was created in 1943, and parcel #2 was dated 1930.  Did your 1991 deed create a new lot?

Mr. Start explained the history of his lots and how he acquired them.   The main house is on a 1930 deed.  A garage adjoining the house was on a separate piece of land, and there was a 10 foot strip of land.  Mr. Start has not seen a town map that showed two lots.  Lot 22 was created in 1991, and the deed is recorded in the Sagadahoc County Records.  He has added to the house, and stated that it went from Lot 21, next door, to Lot 22, which includes all the pieces.  

The Board discussed the question of whether the lot is a nonconforming lot of record.  D. Fluharty read from the Shoreland Ordinance regarding nonconforming lots of record.  
DF:  The way I read this is if you have a nonconforming lot of record or you don’t have a nonconforming lot of record, you need to get a variance for road setback from the Board of Appeals.  If you want to do more research on this, you can.
OJ:  Are we concluding that the lot was created in 1991 rather than before?
JS:  It is not a nonconforming lot of record if the lot did not exist prior to the effective date of the ordinance.

KMK:  It did in terms of the town maps; it was all one lot in the maps, since the town started making maps.

RS:  Lot 22 currently consists of three different parcels and has been that way officially from 1991.  One deed has the house and a 10 foot strip of land and makes moving the town road official.  Basically, the three deeds were what the house was on, what the garage was on, and what the strip of land was on.  In 1991, they were combined.  (Mr. Start distributed copies of the 1991 deed).
JS:  We need to decide if it is a nonconforming lot of record.

KMK:  I need to understand the difference between a nonconforming lot and a nonconforming lot of record.

JS:   If it’s a nonconforming lot, it is illegal to build.  
DF:  So you’re interpreting that if it’s not a nonconforming lot of record you can’t build at all.

JS:   We can still grant a variance from the road setback but if it’s a nonconforming lot it’s illegal.  The town has accepted this as a conforming structure and a nonconforming lot.

RT:  Based on the information at the time, that statement was correct.  Based on the information submitted, I’d have to do some research.  
JS:  Would it make a difference to us in our decision if it is a nonconforming lot (an illegal lot), or a nonconforming lot of record?

KMK:  We need to get this issue straightened out.
LD:  Did this issue ever come up with your lawyers?

RS:  We were focused on getting a viable title.
RT:  Page 3 of the SZO, ¶12, regarding non-conformance, the effective date is March 1974. 

Mr. Trabona read that any nonconforming conditions lawfully existing at the time of this ordinance, shall not be deemed as unlawful conditions, and that nonconforming conditions existing prior to the adoption of this ordinance shall be allowed to continue subject to this section, and nonconforming conditions shall not permitted to be more nonconforming.  Page 26 defines nonconforming lot as a single lot of record at the effective date of this ordinance.
The Board discussed the definition of nonconforming lots in the SZO.

JS:  You can’t make a lot more nonconforming in the shoreland zone than its original non-conformance.  The lot was accepted as a nonconforming lot? 
RS:  Yes, and it would have made it easier if it was conforming.

JS:  And, are you authorized to put additional structures on it?  
RS:  Yes, they weren’t additional, but my relatives replaced existing structures slightly larger but didn’t encroach toward the shore.  We have building permits.
OJ:  Is anything prior to 1991 recorded in Sagadahoc County?

JS:  Yes, the original lots are recorded in 1943, Book 232, and 173.

OJ:  The ten foot strip is in question.

RS:  My uncle died intestate.  It could have remained two parcels but the town wanted to combine them into one lot for simplicity.  The adjoining lot was combined with mine and then separated in 1991.  My aunt used it as one lot, taxed on one lot but they were never recognized as two lots – the maps showed them as one lot.
JS:  I’m not sure we have to demonstrate that this is a nonconforming lot of record before we need to make a decision.

OJ:  we can address the variance question and can deal with the lot of record later.  I have a problem with granting a variance that reduces lot coverage to 34%.  It’s close to the road.

RT:  the 1985 SZO does not have a 50 foot setback.  The SZO amended in 1988 does have a 50 foot setback.

KMK:  At the Sept. 17th meeting we will decide the issue of a lot of record and whether that matters to our decision.  

Chair MacKay stated that the next meeting of the BOA will be at 2:30 on September 17, 2009 to review minutes, make any additional Findings of Fact, the Conclusions of Law and a Decision.

Motion:  to adjourn at 11:55 am.

Moved by L. Dorney, Second by D. Fluharty

Approved, 5-0

Respectfully submitted, 
Kristin Malin
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